
 1 

Descendents of Robert Wilson (26 Mar 1799 - 25 Jan 1864) 
and Mary Brown (8 Sep 1798 - 12 Dec 1864) 

 
 
First Immigrant Generation 
************************************************** 
 
1. Robert Wilson. Son of Alexander Wilson & Elizabeth Miller. Born 26 Mar 1799 in 
Greenlawdean, Scotland. Christen 14 Apr 1799. Died 25 Jan 1864 in Harvey. Buried in 
Harvey Settlement Cemetery. Occupation Farmer. Religion Presbyterian.  
    Robert served in the capacity of Farm Steward for four years in Lennilhill, 
Berwickshire, before leaving Scotland. 
    Robert Wilson and his wife, Mary Brown with seven children, the youngest just two 
weeks old, emigrated from Scotland to New Brunswick in 1837.  Among the original 
settlers of Harvey, they sailed from Berwick-upon-Tweed on 28 May 1837 on board the 
brig "Cornelius of Sunderland". 
    Robert received a Land Grant, Lot #10, 88 acres in Harvey Settlement.  He paid the 
sum of eleven pounds for the land rather than working out an agreement with the 
government.  As his sons grew older they received land on the second tier adjacent to 
Robert's.  Robert's land was passed down to his youngest son, James. 
    (Ref: Jocelean Swan Hall, "The Wilsons of Harvey", 1798 - 1983, Centennial Printing, 
Fredericton, NB, 1983) 
 
    Copied from original letter brought to Canada by Robert: 
    "This is to certify that the bearer Robert Wilson has served me in the capacity of Farm 
Steward for the term of 4 years.  I have always found him to be a man who perfectly 
understands his business and very honest and trustworthy.  (Signed) James Purves, 
Lennilhill, Berwickshire  May 26th, 1837"            
  
    From New Brunswick Courier, Saint John, 6 Feb 1864:  "Died Harvey Settlement, 
York Co., Monday 26th ult., Robert Wilson, Esq., emigrated to this Province from 
Berwickshire, Scotland, early pioneer of this settlement."   (From the Globe:...left widow 
and family.) 
    He married Mary Brown, daughter of James Brown & Martha Reed, 27 May 1818 in 
Hutton, Scotland. Born 8 Sep 1798 in Morpeth, England. Died 12 Dec 1864 in Harvey. 
Buried in Harvey Settlement Cemetery.  
    Mary Brown had seven siblings:   
A.    James Brown, married Frances, lived at Lane End, Morpeth and had two children:  
Frances Jane and William.  
B.    Jonathan Brown, b. 1811 at Pottery Brook, England, d. 4 May 1891, age 80, was a 
farmer, married Mary (b. approx 1817, d. Jan 1884, age 66) and had four children: 
Thomas (b. 1854, d. 17 Nov 1906, age 57, Pottery Brook);  Sarah (d. 4. Sep 1915, age 
64);  Mary Ann (d. 2 Apr 1929, age 72);  and Jane (d. 20 Apr 1924, age 66)--all at school 
in March 1865.  (Jonathan and Mary are buried at the cemetery of The Parish Church of 
St. Mary the Virgin, Morpeth.) 
C.    Ann Brown, "in a situation (or institution) in Morpeth." 



 2 

D.   Jane Brown, married Mr Charlton, "a gardener, very delicate", had two children: 
Jane, dressmaker, and George, at school in 1865. 
E.    Frances Brown, married William Darling, a shoemaker and had a shoe shop, lived at 
Jarrow near Newcastle on Tyne in March 1865.  Two children:  Barkas (?) and Mary 
Darling, at school in 1865. 
F.    Martha Brown, born 3 Mar 1805, married Forester Reed, lived about one mile from 
Blyth.  Two children:  Sarah Reed, b. approx 1840, and Thomas Reed, b. approx. 1843, a 
butcher. 
Gu.    Thomas Brown, married Mary Keely (?), lived in Campobello, NB in 1874. 
    (Much of the information taken from letter written to "Cousin" by Sarah Reed, 26 Mar 
1865, and other correspondence with the Brown family between 1865 and 1874.) 
 
   Robert and Mary  had the following children: 
    2 i. Elizabeth "Betsy" Wilson 

 3 ii. Thomas Wilson 
 4 iii. (Infant) Wilson 
 5 iv. Jane Wilson 
 6 v. Mary Wilson 
 7 vi. Margaret Wilson 
 8 vii. Robert Wilson 
 9 viii. Alexander Wilson 
 10 ix. Jane Wilson 
 11 x. James Jonathan Wilson 

 
Second Immigrant Generation 
************************************************** 
 
2. Elizabeth "Betsy" Wilson. Daughter of Robert Wilson & Mary Brown. Born 18 Nov 
1818 in Lennilhill, Berwickshire, Scotland. Died 28 Dec 1901 in Harvey. Buried in 
Harvey Settlement Cemetery.  
    Elizabeth "Betsy" Wilson came to NB with her parents and siblings in 1837 on the brig 
Cornelius of Sunderland, and were among the first settlers of Harvey Settlement. 
    Copied from Marriage Records of York County, New Brunswick (1837-1888), held on 
microfilm at the Provincial Archives of NB. 
     "Robert Embleton and Elizabeth Wilson, both of the Parish of Kingsclear were 
married by Banns, being of age, this seventh day of August, one thousand eight hundred 
and forty-four by me -- D. McCurdy, Minister. 
This marriage was solemnized between us (signed - Robert Embleton and Elizabeth 
Wilson)  In the presence of (signed - Isabella Herbert and Robert Wilson)  Filed and 
registered 11th December 1844." 
 
    She married Robert Embleton, son of George Embleton & Margaret Davidson, 7 Aug 
1844 in York Co., NB By Daniel McCurdy, Presbyterian . Born 12 May 1820 in England. 
Christen 12 May 1820 in Ilderton, England. Died 2 Nov 1885 in Harvey. Buried in 
Harvey Settlement Cemetery. Occupation Farmer.  
     (Another birth date for Robert is 22 Dec 1821, not sure which would be correct.) 



 3 

     Robert came to NB in 1837 on the brig Cornelius of Sunderland, with his sister and 
brother-in-law Isabell and Thomas Herbert and their five young children.  Robert was 16 
years old.  His sisters Elizabeth, age 18, and Eleanor, age 20, and brother William 
Embleton with his wife Jane and two small children came to NB at the same time.  They 
were among  the first settlers of Harvey Settlement.  
    Robert and Betsy lived on Lot #13, second tier, in Harvey Settlement. The 1861 
Census indicated they owned or occupied 45 acres improved and 105 acres unimproved 
land.  Cash value of farm was 150 pounds, value of implements and machinery, 6 
pounds.  They had one horse, 3 milch cows, 2 working oxen, 3 other neat cattle, 8 sheep, 
and 3 swine.  They slaughtered 400 lb. pork.  Produced 200 lb. butter; 46 lb. wool; 16 
tons hay; 200 bu. oats; 80 bu. buckwheat; 5 bu. timothy; 20 lb. clover seed; 100 bu. 
turnips; and 100 bu. potatoes.   
    Robert and Betsy had eight children.  See Chapter 2, page 7, of "The Wilsons of 
Harvey 1798-1983" by Jocelean Swan Hall for details on this family. 
    They had the following children: 
    12 i. George R. Embleton 

 13 ii. Robert Wilson Embleton 
 14 iii. William Robert Embleton 
 15 iv. Mary Jane Embleton 
 16 v. Margaret "Isabel" Embleton 
 17 vi. Elizabeth Nesbit "Lizzie" Embleton 
 18 vii. Mary Jane Embleton 
 19 viii. Eleanor Camilla "Ellen" Embleton 

 
3. Thomas Wilson. Son of Robert Wilson & Mary Brown. Born 13 Jan 1821 in Ayton 
Law, Scotland. Died 28 Dec 1892 in Harvey, York Co, NB. Buried in Harvey Settlement 
Cemetery. Religion Presbyterian.  
    Ref: Jocelean Swan Hall, "The Wilsons of Harvey", 1798 - 1983, Centennial Printing, 
Fredericton, NB, 1983, p. 45. 
   He married Janet Little, daughter of John Little & Janet Heughan, 12 May 1851 in St. 
Pauls Church, Fredericton By Rev. Dr. John M. Brooke . Born 1829 in Border Country, 
Scotland. Died 19 Oct 1888 in Harvey, NB. Buried in Harvey Settlement Cemetery.  
    From York Co NB Marriage Register C 1850-1866 (PANB):  Witnesses to marriage 
were  John Little and Isabel Haining. 
    Janet died at age 59 years of consumption. 
    They had the following children: 
    20 i. Jannett Wilson 

 21 ii. Thomas Wilson 
 
4. (Infant) Wilson. Daughter of Robert Wilson & Mary Brown. Born Mar 1823 in 
Chirnside, Scotland. Died Mar 1823 in Chirnside, Scotland. Buried in Scotland.  
 
5. Jane Wilson. Daughter of Robert Wilson & Mary Brown. Born 21 Apr 1824 in 
Pearsbank, Scotland. Christen in Chirnside, Scotland. Died Before 1837.  
 
6. Mary Wilson. Daughter of Robert Wilson & Mary Brown. Born 15 Dec 1826 in 



 4 

Nethermoins, Scotland. Died 21 Jan 1848 in Harvey. Buried in Harvey Settlement 
Cemetery.  
 
7. Margaret Wilson. Daughter of Robert Wilson & Mary Brown. Born 24 Apr 1829 in 
Howlaws, Scotland. Died 2 Jul 1852 in Harvey. Buried in Harvey Settlement Cemetery.  
 
8. Robert Wilson. Son of Robert Wilson & Mary Brown. Born 8 Jul 1831 in Howlaws, 
Scotland. Died 14 May 1901 in Harvey Station. Buried in Harvey Settlement Cemetery. 
Occupation Farmer. Religion Presbyterian.  
    Ref: Jocelean Swan Hall, "The Wilsons of Harvey", 1798 - 1983, Centennial Printing, 
Fredericton, NB, 1983, p. 2, 69. 
    He first married Margery Cessford, daughter of David Cessford & Margaret "Peggy" 
Piercy, 10 Jul 1854 in York Co., NB By Dr. John M. Brooke . Born 4 Jul 1837 in On The 
"Cornelius". Died 24 Sep 1860 in Harvey. Buried in Harvey Settlement Cemetery. 
Religion Presbyterian.  
    From York Co NB Marriage Register C 1850-1866 (PANB):  Witnesses to marriage 
were Alexander Wilson, Margaret Grieve, John Cessford and Jane Wilson. 
    They had the following children: 
    22 i. Barbara Wilson 

 23 ii. Mary Jane Wilson 
 24 iii. Robert Brown Wilson 

 
    He second married Elizabeth "Betsy" Torrance, daughter of Robert Torrance & Ellen 
MacDonald, 5 Apr 1867 in York Co., NB By Rev. Samuel Johnson . Born 13 Sep 1843 in 
Scotland. Died 29 Jan 1917 in Harvey Station. Buried in Harvey Settlement Cemetery.  
    Witnesses to Betsy's marriage were Alex Wilson and Barbary Wilson. 
    They had the following children: 
    25 i. Margaret "Maggie" Wilson 

 26 ii. Ellen "Nell" Wilson 
 27 iii. Alexander R. Wilson 
 28 iv. Isabelle "Belle" Wilson 
 29 v. Elizabeth "Lizzie" Wilson 
 30 vi. Annie Wilson 
 31 vii. Frances "Fanny" Wilson 
 32 viii. Thomas R. Wilson 
 33 ix. Robert "Elmore" Wilson 
 34 x. Jessie "Maude" Wilson 
 35 xi. Carrie Viola Wilson 

 
9. Alexander Wilson. Son of Robert Wilson & Mary Brown. Born 23 Jan 1834 in 
Lennilhill, Scotland. Died 28 May 1906 in Harvey. Buried in Harvey Settlement 
Cemetery. Occupation Storekeeper, Carpenter, Farmer.  
    Alex came to NB in 1837 with his parents and siblings, who were among the first 
settlers of Harvey Settlement.  He was married twice, first to Isabella Craigs and had six 
children; second to Isabelle Bell and had six children.  Alex's occupation in the 1871 
Census was Storekeeper.  He was also a carpenter, and made all the coffins in the area, 



 5 

and he was a farmer. 
    PANB  #F15552, p. 432:  Alexander Wilson and Isabella Craigs were married on 18 
Apr 1861 both of Manners Sutton, witnesses James Wilson, Margaret Craigs and Thomas 
Craigs. 
    He first married Isabella Craig, daughter of Henry Craigs & Isabella Kay, 18 Apr 1861 
in Harvey Settlement By Rev. Samuel Johnson . Born 23 Feb 1839 in Harvey. Christen 6 
Mar 1840 in Harvey Settlement By Rev. Daniel McCurdy . Died 19 May 1873 in Harvey. 
Buried in Harvey Settlement Cemetery.  
    From Daily Telegraph, 21 May 1873:  "Died Harvey 16th inst., Alexander Wilson, age 
6 days; 19th inst., his mother Isabella Wilson, age 34, wife of Alexander Wilson, left 
husband, and five children." 
    They had the following children: 
    36 i. Robert Brown "Bob" Wilson 

 37 ii. Isabelle Kay Wilson 
 38 iii. Henry "Harry" Wilson 
 39 iv. Mary Ann Wilson 
 40 v. Charles Wilson 
 41 vi. Alexander Wilson 

 
    He second married Isabelle "Belle" Bell, daughter of William Bell & Janet Oliver, 8 
Jul 1873 in Christ Church Cathedral, Fredericton . Born 20 Oct 1845 in Harvey. Christen 
22 Nov 1845 in Harvey By Rev. Daniel McCurdy. Died 27 May 1931 in Harvey Station. 
Buried in Harvey Settlement Cemetery.  
    PANB Marriage Records of York Co, NB (1837-1888):  Alexander Wilson and 
Isabella Bell, both of the Parish of Manners Sutton were married by license in Christ 
Church Cathedral, Fredericton, according to the rites of the Church of England, on 8 Jul 
1873 by John Pearson (Sub Dean).  Witnesses were Elizabeth Bell and J. Coombs. 
    Belle was the second wife of Alexander Wilson. 
 
    Copied from newspaper obituary - 1931: 
    Mrs Isabelle Wilson 
    Harvey Station, York Co., June 1 -- Mrs Isabelle Wilson, widow of Alex Wilson, 
passed away on May 27 in her 86th year after a short illness.  She was the last survivor of 
her immediate family, the daughter of the late William and Janet Bell, of Scotland. 
    The funeral service was held at her home Friday afternoon, conducted by Rev. George 
E. Knight and Rev. J. H. McLean.  Favorite hymns were sung by a quartette and a solo by 
Mr Knight.  She leaves to mourn four sons, A. J., W. Heber, Oliver J. and Levi T., and 
two daughters, Mrs J. A. Johnston and Mrs E. I. McConnell, Brooklyn, N.Y.  Interment 
was at Harvey cemetery.  The pallbearers were Alexander and Thomas Wilson, Eastman 
and James Bell, Arthur Mowatt and Charles Little. 
 
 
    They had the following children: 
    42 i. Sarah Lillian "Sadie" Wilson 

 43 ii. Alexander "Jardine" Wilson 
 44 iii. William "Heber" Wilson 



 6 

 45 iv. Oliver James Wilson 
 46 v. Ellen Bell "Nellie" Wilson 
 47 vi. Levi Talbot Wilson 

 
10. Jane Wilson. Daughter of Robert Wilson & Mary Brown. Born 14 May 1837 in 
Lennilhill, Scotland. Died 16 May 1918 in Harvey Station. Buried in Magundy Cemetery. 
Religion Seventh-Day Adventist.  
    Jane was a tiny baby when she sailed from Berwick, Scotland with parents and siblings 
on the brig Cornelius of Sunderland, in May 1837, with other first settlers of Harvey. She 
was one of the founders of the Lake George Church of Seventh-Day Adventists, 
organized in 1912. 
    From York Co NB Marriage Register C 1850-1866 (PANB):  Witnesses to marriage 
were James J. Wilson and Mary Embleton.  (Jane's name is marriage record is written as 
Mary Jane.) 
    She married George Embleton, son of William Embleton & Jane Runchman, 4 Dec 
1861 in Harvey By Rev. Samuel Johnson . Born 20 Oct 1834 in England. Died 15 Nov 
1895 in Harvey Station. Buried in Harvey Settlement Cemetery.  
    George and Jane lived on a farm in Tweedside, York Co, NB; but later moved to the 
Lake Road, Harvey/Lake George, York Co, NB. 
    They had the following children: 
    48 i. Mary Jane Miller Embleton 

 49 ii. Margaret "Maggie" Embleton 
 50 iii. Elizabeth "Lizzie" Embleton 
 51 iv. William Thomas Embleton 
 52 v. Robert Allan Embleton 
 53 vi. Cherry Isabella "Eveden" Embleton 
 54 vii. James Alexander Embleton 
 55 viii. Cecilie Ann Embleton 
 56 ix. John Maynard Embleton 
 57 x. Annie Cecilie Embleton 
 58 xi. George "Selby" Embleton 
 59 xii. Leonard Arnold Embleton 

 
11. James Jonathan Wilson. Son of Robert Wilson & Mary Brown. Born 24 Mar 1842 
in Harvey, York Co, NB. Christen 8 May 1842 in Harvey By Rev. Daniel McCurdy. Died 
12 Mar 1931 in Harvey Station. Buried in Harvey Settlement Cemetery. Occupation 
Farmer.  
    The Wilson family came to NB in 1837 with the first settlers of Harvey Settlement, 
and James Jonathan (known as "Jimsy") was born in NB.  He farmed the original farm 
granted to his father, Robert, Lot #10, 88 acres. 
    James and Mary had eleven children.  After the death of Mary, James married Letitia 
Phillips Burtt. 
    He first married Mary Christine Embleton, daughter of William Embleton & Jane 
Runchman, 17 Feb 1863 in Harvey Settlement By Rev. Samuel Johnson. Born 6 Aug 
1843 in Harvey. Christen 26 Aug 1843 in Harvey By Rev. Daniel McCurdy . Died 14 
May 1896 in Harvey. Buried in Harvey Settlement Cemetery.  



 7 

    From York Co NB Marriage Register C 1850-1866 (PANB):  Witnesses to marriage 
were Robert Wilson and Margaret Embleton. 
    They had the following children: 
    60 i. Martha Wilson 

 61 ii. Jane "Janie" Wilson 
 62 iii. Robert A. Wilson 
 63 iv. William Wilson 
 64 v. Kenneth Wilson 
 65 vi. James Alexander "Jim" Wilson 
 66 vii. Mary C. Wilson 
 67 viii. Emma C. Wilson 
 68 ix. Lottie Elizabeth Wilson 
 69 x. Lewis H. Wilson 
 70 xi. Guy Edward Wilson 

 
    He second married Letitia Phillips, daughter of Isreal Phillips & Annie Tracy. Born 12 
Aug 1858 in Tracy. Died 5 Apr 1907 in Harvey Station. Buried in Tracy.  
    Letitia was previously married to John Burtt and was a widow when she married James 
Johathan Wilson. 
 
Third Immigrant Generation 
************************************************** 
 
12. George R. Embleton. Son of Robert Embleton & Elizabeth "Betsy" Wilson. Born 13 
Sep 1845 in Harvey. Christen 28 Sep 1845 in Harvey By Rev. Daniel McCurdy. Died 17 
May 1931 in Harvey. Buried in Harvey Settlement Cemetery. Occupation Farmer. 
Religion Presbyterian.  
    George did not have a middle name, but used the initial "R" to distinguish him from 
other George Embletons who lived in the area.  He was called "Geordie".  George and his 
wife Jane Briggs were farmers on the Swan Road in Harvey and had seven children. 
    He married Jane Briggs, daughter of Thomas Briggs & Margaret Darling, 27 Jan 1871 
in Harvey, York Co., NB By Rev. Samuel Johnson . Born 1844 in Harvey. Christen 10 
Feb 1845 in Harvey By Rev. Daniel McCurdy.  Died 3 Jan 1909 in Harvey. Buried in 
Harvey Settlement Cemetery. Religion Presbyterian.  
    Witnesses to marriage were Robert W. Embleton and Isabel Nesbit. 
    They had the following children: 
    71 i. Wesley W. Embleton 

 72 ii. Thomas Albert "Ab" Embleton 
 73 iii. Hannah May Embleton 
 74 iv. Elizabeth "Lavina" Embleton 
 75 v. Annie "Alberta" Embleton 
 76 vi. Lenna Jane Embleton 
 77 vii. Manzer George Hill Embleton 

 
13. Robert Wilson Embleton. Son of Robert Embleton & Elizabeth "Betsy" Wilson. 
Born 28 Nov 1847 in Harvey. Christen 2 Jan 1848 in Harvey By Rev. Daniel McCurdy. 



 8 

Died 8 Feb 1923 in Harvey. Buried in Harvey Settlement Cemetery. Occupation Farmer.  
    Robert was known as "Bozie Bob" to distinguish him from other Robert Embletons in 
the area, and he had a long beard.  He was a farmer in the "rear settlement" in Harvey, 
near his father.  They had nine children. 
    From Daily Telegraph, 17 Aug 1872:  "Married by Rev. Samuel Johnson, at residence 
of bride's father, 25th July, Robert W. Embleton and Miss Elizabeth Piercy, all of 
Harvey." 
    Witnesses to marriage were William Embleton and Elizabeth A. Cockburn. 
    He married Elizabeth "Bess" Piercy, daughter of Walter Piercy & Sarah Swan, 25 Jul 
1872 in Harvey, York Co., NB By Rev. Samuel Johnson. Born 17 Dec 1851 in Harvey. 
Christen 23 Mar 1852 in St. Paul's Church Records, Fredericton. Died 12 Feb 1890.  
    They had the following children: 
    78 i. Adam "Edgar" Embleton 

 79 ii. Grace Winnifred Embleton 
 80 iii. Wilbert Arthur Embleton 
 81 iv. Henry "Willis" Embleton 
 82 v. Walter Piercy Embleton 
 83 vi. Sarah Ella "Sadie" Embleton 
 84 vii. James "Melvin" Embleton 
 85 viii. Mary Christina Estella Embleton 
 86 ix. Roy Winslow Deforest Embleton 

 
14. William Robert Embleton. Son of Robert Embleton & Elizabeth "Betsy" Wilson. 
Born 14 Feb 1852 in Harvey. Died 11 Apr 1922 in San Diego, Calif. Occupation Rancher 
In Montana.  
    William moved to Fort Benton, Montana in 1881, and as soon as he got settled, his 
wife and two children moved to Montana.  They had twelve children, ten born in Fort 
Benton.  They adopted three children, and raised William's nephew, Roy Embleton, who 
was the son of William's brother Robert.  William was a rancher.  They moved to San 
Diego, California in 1917, where both William and Agnes died in 1922. 
    From Daily Telegraph, 19 Apr 1878:   "Married manse of St. Paul's, Fredericton, 16th 
inst., by Rev. Dr. Brooke, William R. Embleton and Miss Agnes M. Nesbitt, both of 
Manners Sutton, York Co." 
    Witnesses to marriage were Frank F. Scott and Eliza Greer. 
 
    Copied from "Progressive Men Of Montana", on pages 1667, 1668: 
    William R. Embleton -- A native of County York, New Brunswick, Canada, and born 
on February 14, 1852, Mr Embleton is the son of Robert and Elizabeth (Wilson) 
Embleton, both natives of England, who emigrated from their native country in early life 
to Frederickton, New Brunswick, where the father engaged in the occupation of farming, 
and where William attained manhood in County York, receiving his early education in 
the schools of Frederickton, but being able to attend only during the winters, as he was 
obliged to assist his father in the work of the farm.  He continued on the farm, assisting in 
the labors and the management of the property until he was twenty-eight years old.  
Leaving the land of his nativity in 1880 he went to Winnipeg, Manitoba, and obtained a 
position with a government surveying party engaged in making surveys west of Winnipeg 



 9 

for the Canadian government, and remained in that employment during the succeeding 
summer.  In the fall, however, he went to Fort Walsh, Canada, and in the winter of 1880 
and 1881, from Fort Walsh he came to Fort Benton by means of a dog team over the 
snow, this being the only means of transportation.  In 1881 he purchased the right of a 
squatter to the land where his ranch is located, and entered upon a successful life of 
ranching and stockgrowing.  Mr Embleton was united in marriage in County York, NB, 
to Miss Agnes Nesbit, a native of that country and the daughter of George Nesbit, who 
was a native of England, and who had established his home in early life in New 
Brunswick.  Upon founding his new home in Choteau county, Mr Embleton sent for his 
wife and two children, who had remained at their home in New Brunswick, and they 
came to Bismarck by  rail and then by steamer up the Missouri.  They were met at Cow 
island by Mr Embleton, and the remainder of the journey was made by team.  Mr 
Embleton is counted as one of the substantial business men of his section of the county, 
and the family is highly respected.  He is a stanch member of the Republican party, a 
loyal supporter of its principles, although he has never desired public office. 
 
    He married Agnes Miller Nesbitt, daughter of George Nesbitt & Matilda Campbell, 16 
Apr 1878 in St. Paul's Church, Fredericton By Rev. John M. Brooke. Born 28 Dec 1860 
in Harvey. Died 17 Feb 1922 in San Diego, Calif.  
    They had the following children: 
    87 i. Gilbert R. Embleton 

 88 ii. Lucy Embleton 
 89 iii. Charles Thomas Embleton 
 90 iv. George Franklin Embleton 
 91 v. Mary Elizabeth Embleton 
 92 vi. Harvey Embleton 
 93 vii. Alice Camilla Embleton 
 94 viii. (Infant) Embleton 
 95 ix. Eva Mildred Embleton 
 96 x. Howard Ashby Embleton 
 97 xi. (Infant) Embleton 
 98 xii. William Gordon Embleton 

 
15. Mary Jane Embleton. Daughter of Robert Embleton & Elizabeth "Betsy" Wilson. 
Born Feb 1852 in Harvey. Died 24 Dec 1853 in Harvey.  
    Died at age 1 year 10 months. 
 
16. Margaret "Isabel" Embleton. Daughter of Robert Embleton & Elizabeth "Betsy" 
Wilson. Born 23 Mar 1854 in Harvey. Died 23 Jul 1924 in Harvey. Buried in Harvey 
Settlement Cemetery. Religion Presbyterian.  
    She married Thomas Herbert Little, son of David Little & Margaret Ann Herbert, 1 Jan 
1874 in Harvey, York Co., NB By Rev. Samuel Johnson. Born 23 Feb 1853 in Harvey. 
Died 26 Apr 1927 in Harvey. Buried in Harvey Settlement Cemetery. Occupation 
Farmer. Religion Presbyterian.  
    Witnesses to marriage were William Embleton and Mary E. Little. 
    They lived on a farm in Little Settlement in Harvey, and had six children.  For further 



 10 

information on this family see the books, "The Wilsons of Harvey", or "The Little Family 
of Harvey Settlement". 
    They had the following children: 
    99 i. Alma Victoria Little 

 100 ii. Jarvis A. Little 
 101 iii. Elizabeth "Lizzie" Little 
 102 iv. Margaret Isabell Little 
 103 v. Harry Albert Little 
 104 vi. David Little 

 
17. Elizabeth Nesbit "Lizzie" Embleton. Daughter of Robert Embleton & Elizabeth 
"Betsy" Wilson. Born 1 Jul 1856.  
    In August 1925, Lizzie N. Jones and George lived at Damariscotta Mills, Maine.  From 
a letter written to her brother George Embleton, she indicated she had five children:  
Alice (oldest daughter), Beulah (next daughter), Leland (middle child), Carolyn (next to 
youngest), and Hazel (youngest child, born approximately 1900).  Hazel was a 
stenographer in Boston in 1925. 
    She married George C. Jones.  
   They had the following children: 
    105 i. Alice Jones 

 106 ii. Beulah Jones 
 107 iii. Leland Jones 
 108 iv. Carolyn Jones 
 109 v. Hazel Jones 

 
18. Mary Jane Embleton. Daughter of Robert Embleton & Elizabeth "Betsy" Wilson. 
Born 2 Nov 1858 in Harvey. Died 31 Oct 1924 in Harvey. Buried in Harvey Settlement 
Cemetery.  
    Birth date from 1901 Census:  1 Nov 1859, however on gravestone in Harvey 
Settlement Cemetery:  1858-1924. 
    She married Luke Craig Johnston, son of Christopher Johnston & Agnes "Nancy" Bell, 
31 Mar 1891 in York Co., NB. Born 24 Feb 1859 in Harvey. Died 18 Feb 1934 in 
Harvey. Buried in Harvey Settlement Cemetery. Occupation Stonemason And Farmer.  
   Birth date from 1901 Census:  22 Feb 1859. 
   Luke and Mary Jane had four children. 
 
    From newspaper obituary - 1934: 
    Died Suddenly at Harvey 
    Friends here and elsewhere will learn with regret of the sudden death at Harvey on 
Sunday of Luke Johnston, at the age of 74 years.  Deceased was in his usual good health 
but was suddenly seized with an attack of acute indigestion and died almost immediately.  
He was well known and highly respected and is survived by a large family.  The funeral 
took place this afternoon from his late home with interment at Harvey. 
 
    They had the following children: 



 11 

    110 i. Hillard Christopher Johnston 
 111 ii. Beulah Elizabeth Johnston 
 112 iii. Dellas Embleton Johnston 
 113 iv. James Cephas Johnston 

 
19. Eleanor Camilla "Ellen" Embleton. Daughter of Robert Embleton & Elizabeth 
"Betsy" Wilson. Born 23 Jan 1863 in Harvey. Died 1916.  
    She married Matthew Piercy, son of Walter Piercy & Sarah Swan, 9 May 1883 in York 
Co., NB By Robert Nevin, Presbyterian . Born 10 Apr 1859 in Harvey. Died 4 Nov 1949 
in Loma, Montana. Buried in Riverside Cemetery.  
    Witnesses to marriage were Walter Piercy and Mary Embleton. 
    Matthew and Ellen moved to Fort Benton, Montana in 1899.  They had three children, 
born in Harvey. 
 
    Copied from newspaper obituary - 1949: 
    Chouteau County Resident For 50 Years Passes Away 
    Matthew Piercy, of Loma, Passed Away At His Home Friday Night; Was 90 Years Of 
Age. 
    Matthew Piercy, a resident of Chouteau County for more than a half century, passed 
away at his home a mile south of Loma on last Friday evening about 7:30.  Mr Piercy had 
been in his usual good health, being a visitor in Fort Benton on Thursday with friends, 
Friday morning he did not feel too well and remained around the house and in the 
afternoon he became rather listless and drowsy and late in the afternoon slept quite a little 
and appeared to go into a semi-coma although he would rouse up and talk a little with his 
daughter and son.  He slipped peacefully away at about 7:30 pm. 
    Mr Piercy had lived a full and peaceful life, being a little past 90 years of age.  He was 
loved and respected by all who knew him and his passing will be mourned by a large 
circle of friends throughout the country. 
    He was born in Harvey Station, in New Brunswick, Canada, on April 10, 1859, where 
he grew to young manhood and was united in marriage to Ellen Embleton there on May 
9, 1883.  He moved with his family to Fort Benton in 1899, arriving here May 5th.  He 
lived in Fort Benton and was employed for about eight years by the T. C. Power & Bro. 
Ltd., company and cared for the horses used by the company and operated the depot 
freight line for them.  Leaving there he was employed for about two years by Wallace 
Chase as manager of their lumber yard. 
    In 1911 he took up the present Piercy ranch as a homestead and has resided there 
continuously since.  He retired from active work about ten years ago. 
    He leaves to mourn his passing two children, Alvan Piercy, of Loma, and Mrs 
Elizabeth Ross, of Seattle, who has been with him since 1943.  He was preceded in death 
by his wife, who passed away in 1916 and by a son, Artell, who passed away in 1947.  
Also surviving are two granddaughters, Mrs Mark (Elizabeth Ross) Gabrielson of Seattle, 
and Mrs Richard (June Piercy) Ballinger, of Lancaster, California, and one great 
granddaughter, Christine Ballinger, of Lancaster, and by an older brother, Harry, of 
British Columbia, and a sister, Mrs Sarah Coburn of New Brunswick, Canada, and 
several nieces and nephews and a host of friends. 
    Funeral services were held Tuesday afternoon at 2:00 o'clock from the Benton Funeral 



 12 

Home with Rev. Hugh S. Herbert, pastor of the Methodist Church conducting the 
services.  Burial was made in the family plot at Riverside cemetery.  The relatives have 
the sincere sympathy of all in the passing of this old time county resident. 
 
    They had the following children: 
    114 i. Robert "Alvin" Piercy 

 115 ii. Elizabeth Camilla Piercy 
 116 iii. James "Artall" Piercy 

 
20. Jannett Wilson. Daughter of Thomas Wilson & Janet Little. Born 1852 in Harvey. 
Died 23 Mar 1882 in Harvey. Buried in Harvey Settlement Cemetery.  
    Died at age 29 years 7 months of consumption (tuberculosis). 
 
21. Thomas Wilson. Son of Thomas Wilson & Janet Little. Born 8 Dec 1853 in Harvey, 
N.B. Died 28 Jan 1927 in Harvey Sta., N.B. Buried in Harvey Settlement Cemetery. 
Occupation Farmer. Religion Presbyterian.  
 
    From newspaper obituary - 1 Feb 1927: 
    Thos Wilson Dies At Harvey Station 
    Harvey Station, Feb 1 -- The death occurred at his home here on Friday morning of 
Thomas Wilson, one of Harvey's most respected residents, at the age of 73 years.  Mr 
Wilson had been a lifelong resident of this locality, having been engaged in farming for 
many years.  Although in failing health for several years he remained active and 
interested in the life of the community until death came suddenly at the last. 
    He is survived by his wife, who was Eleanor T. Grieve; three sons, Hugh A., of 
Harvey; Willard N. of McAdam, and Thomas E. of New York; and seven daughters, Mrs 
J. A. Wood of Tweedside, Mrs Amos Moffitt of McAdam, Mrs Gordon Dykeman of 
Hoquiam, Wash., the Misses Mabel and Helen, of Portland, Me., and the Misses Zella 
and Dora, at home. 
    The funeral took place from his late residence on Sunday afternoon and was very 
largely attended.  Rev. G. E. Knight, pastor of the Presbyterian Church in Harvey, 
conducted a very impressive funeral service and sang a lovely solo, "Will the Circle Be 
Unbroken."  Other hymns sung were "Asleep In Jesus" and "Peace, Perfect Peace." 
    Interment was made in the Manners Sutton Cemetery. 
 
    He first married Levina Little, daughter of Matthew Little & Isabel Hay, 12 Dec 1877 
in St. Pauls Church, Fredericton By Rev. John M. Brooke . Born 1861 in Harvey Sta. 
Died 11 May 1878 in Harvey Sta. Buried in Harvey Settlement Cemetery.  
    From Daily Telegraph, 14 Dec 1877:  "Married 12th inst., by Rev. Dr. Brooke, 
Thomas Wilson and Levina Little, both of Manners Sutton." 
    Witnesses to marriage were Alex Little and Albert Little. 
    Died at age 16 years 9 months, at birth of infant son. 
    They had the following children: 
    117 i. Infant Son Wilson 
 
    He second married Eleanor Turnbull Grieve, daughter of Patrick Turnbull Grieve & 



 13 

Mary Piercy, 28 Mar 1881 in St. Pauls Church, Fredericton, N.B. By Rev. A. J. Mowatt . 
Born 23 Feb 1861 in Harvey, N.B. Died 12 Sep 1952 in McAdam. Buried in Harvey 
Settlement Cemetery. Religion Presbyterian.  
    Witnesses to marriage were William Grieve and Annie Pass. 
 
    They had the following children: 
    118 i. Mary "Alma" Wilson 

 119 ii. Jennie Myrtle Wilson 
 120 iii. Hugh Alvin Wilson 
 121 iv. Nellie Wilson 
 122 v. (Infant) Wilson 
 123 vi. Willard Newton Wilson 
 124 vii. Ellen "Selena" Wilson 
 125 viii. Thomas Earl Wilson 
 126 ix. Reta Lillian Wilson 
 127 x. Mabel Lela Wilson 
 128 xi. Zella May Wilson 
 129 xii. Dora Lucille Wilson 
 130 xiii. Gladys Elizabeth Wilson 
 131 xiv. Helen Muriel Wilson 

 
22. Barbara Wilson. Daughter of Robert Wilson & Margery Cessford. Born 6 Sep 1854 
in Harvey. Died 19 May 1927 in Maine.  
    Barbara and her husband Frank Hammond lived in Bangor, Maine, and had one 
daughter. 
    She married Frank Hammond. Occupation Conductor On The Maine Central Railway, 
Bangor.  
    They had the following children: 
    132 i. Mabel Hammond 
 
23. Mary Jane Wilson. Daughter of Robert Wilson & Margery Cessford. Born 12 Dec 
1857 in Harvey. Died 18 Aug 1945 in Maine.  
    She married Gilbert Fenlason.  
   They had the following children: 
    133 i. Vera Fenlason 

 134 ii. Robert W. Fenlason 
 
24. Robert Brown Wilson. Son of Robert Wilson & Margery Cessford. Born 18 May 
1860 in Harvey. Died 15 May 1861 in Harvey. Buried in Harvey Settlement Cemetery.  
 
25. Margaret "Maggie" Wilson. Daughter of Robert Wilson & Elizabeth "Betsy" 
Torrance. Born 2 May 1867 in Harvey Sta. Died 27 Mar 1931 in Winnipeg, Manitoba. 
Buried in Manitoba.  
   She married John "Jack" O'Grady. Died 1950 in Winnipeg, Manitoba. Buried in 
Winnipeg. Occupation Conductor On CPR.  
   They had the following children: 



 14 

    135 i. Basil Sylvester O'Grady 
 
26. Ellen "Nell" Wilson. Daughter of Robert Wilson & Elizabeth "Betsy" Torrance. 
Born 19 Oct 1868 in Harvey Sta. Died 6 Jul 1956 in Alliance, Ohio. Buried in 
Mattawamkeag Cemetery, Maine.  
    She married Bruce Stewart. Born 1867. Died 14 May 1954. Buried in Mattawamkeag, 
Maine. Occupation Sectionman On Maine Central Railway.  
   They had the following children: 
    136 i. Alvy B. Stewart 

 137 ii. Eva Stewart 
 138 iii. Zella Stewart 
 139 iv. Margaret Stewart 
 140 v. Earle Stewart 
 141 vi. Mildred Stewart 

 
27. Alexander R. Wilson. Son of Robert Wilson & Elizabeth "Betsy" Torrance. Born 4 
Aug 1870 in Harvey, York Co, NB. Died 5 Feb 1945 in Harvey Sta. Buried in Harvey 
Settlement Cemetery. Occupation Farmer. Religion Presbyterian.  
    He married Annabella Craig, daughter of Thomas Frank Craig & Isabel Thompson, 14 
Nov 1894. Born 3 Jun 1872 in Harvey. Died 14 Sep 1955. Buried in Harvey Settlement 
Cemetery.  
They had the following children: 
    142 i. Robert "Arden" Wilson 

 143 ii. Thomas "Frank" Wilson 
 144 iii. Willis Hammond Wilson 
 145 iv. Mabel "Isabelle" Wilson 
 146 v. Annie Velma Wilson (Twin) 
 147 vi. Bessie Thelma Wilson (Twin) 

 
28. Isabelle "Belle" Wilson. Daughter of Robert Wilson & Elizabeth "Betsy" Torrance. 
Born 26 Mar 1872 in Harvey Sta. Died 4 Aug 1936 in North Medford, Mass. Buried in 
Oak Grove Cemetery, North Medford. Religion Fulton Heights Community Church.  
    She married Joseph A. Starratt.  
    They had the following children: 
    148 i. Isabel Starratt 
 
29. Elizabeth "Lizzie" Wilson. Daughter of Robert Wilson & Elizabeth "Betsy" 
Torrance. Born 16 Sep 1873 in Harvey Sta. Died 5 Jul 1947 in Boston, Mass.  
    She married Finlay "Bartlett" Murdock, 28 Jul 1909 in York Co., NB. Born in Noel, 
Hants Co., N.S.  
    They had the following children: 
    149 i. Elizabeth Marie "Betty" Murdock 

 150 ii. Finlay "Bartlett" Murdock Jr. 
 
30. Annie Wilson. Daughter of Robert Wilson & Elizabeth "Betsy" Torrance. Born 21 
Jun 1876 in Harvey Sta. Died 9 Oct 1947. Buried in Brownville Jct., Maine.  



 15 

     She married Charles Henry Towle, in Mattawamkeag, Maine. Born 1878 in Enfield, 
Maine. Died 25 Apr 1945 in Windsor, Ont. Buried in Brownville Jct., Maine. Occupation 
General Yardmaster For CPR.  
    They had the following children: 
    151 i. Charles Elroy "Roy" Towle 

 152 ii. Robert Edwin "Babe" Towle 
 
31. Frances "Fanny" Wilson. Daughter of Robert Wilson & Elizabeth "Betsy" 
Torrance. Born 6 May 1878 in Harvey Sta. Died 5 Aug 1963 in Harvey Community 
Hospital. Buried in Harvey Settlement Cemetery.  
    Died 5 Aug 1963, age 85 yr 2 mo 30 days. 
   She married William D. Messer, son of Walter Messer & Isabella Speedy, 19 May 1897 
in York Co., NB . Born 8 Feb 1869 in Harvey. Christen in Harvey Presbyterian Church. 
Died 27 Jan 1935 in Harvey. Buried in Harvey Settlement Cemetery. Occupation Farmer. 
Religion Presbyterian.  
    Lived in Harvey, York Co, NB. He died from falling off a hay load when he was 65 
years of age. 
 
    Copied from newspaper obituary - 1935: 
    William D. Messer Dies From Injuries.  Fell From Load of Hay and Never Regained 
Consciousness. 
    Harvey Station, N.B. Jan 28 -- William D. Messer, of Coburn, who was seriously 
injured on January 17th when he fell from a load of hay, died yesterday at his home 
without fully regaining consciousness.  He was 65 years of age. 
    The late Mr Messer was one of the best known men in this section of York County and 
was known in Fredericton and other parts of the Province.  He was a kind and courteous 
man, a good neighbour and father and many will regret his passing. 
    On January 17th last he was assisting his son in some hay hauling operations and was 
sitting on the load when the horses suddenly stopped and he was thrown from the load to 
the ground, receiving injuries to his head which caused him to lose consciousness.  He 
never rallied and the end came yesterday afternoon.  He is survived by his widow, 
formerly Miss Frances Wilson, two daughters, Mrs John Piercy, McAdam, and Mrs 
Odbur Grant, of Canterbury; one son, Edwin Messer, at home; four sisters, Mrs Thomas 
McFarlane, South Tweedside; Mrs I. S. Haines, Portland, Me.; Mrs Nellie Clark, 
Portland, Me.; Mrs A. J. Fisher, Boston; four brothers, Thomas and Allan J. Messer, of 
Harvey; James P. of Coverdale, BC, and Walter A. of Portland, Me.  Two grandchildren 
also survive. 
 
    They had the following children: 
    153 i. (Female) Messer 

 154 ii. Bertha Isabel Messer 
 155 iii. Edwin Glenwood Messer 
 156 iv. Mabel "Bernice" Messer 

 
32. Thomas R. Wilson. Son of Robert Wilson & Elizabeth "Betsy" Torrance. Born 24 
Mar 1880 in Harvey Sta. Died 31 Aug 1955 in Harvey Sta. Buried in Harvey Settlement 



 16 

Cemetery. Occupation Farmer. Religion Presbyterian.  
    Thomas was a farmer and lived on Lot 8, third tier, on the Patterson Road in Harvey. 
     He married Margaret Nesbitt, daughter of Thomas Nesbitt & Janet Little, 17 Jul 1907 
in York Co., NB. Born 15 Nov 1883 in Harvey. Died 11 Dec 1950 in Harvey. Buried in 
Harvey Settlement Cemetery.  
 
    From newspaper obituary - 1950: 
    Mrs T. Wilson Dead 
    The death of Mrs Thomas Wilson occurred at her home here on Dec 10, following a 
lengthy illness. 
    Mrs Wilson was formerly Miss Margaret Nesbitt, a daughter of Thomas and Janet 
(Little) Nesbitt, of Harvey and was 67 years of age.  She was a member of St. Andrews 
United Church and the Ladies Sewing Circle and when her health permitted was a 
faithful worker.  In her passing many have lost a kind neighbour and a true friend. 
    Mrs Wilson is survived by her husband; two sons, Robert and Edgar of Harvey, and 
one daughter, Mrs William Holland, Winnipeg, Manitoba; three sisters, Mrs Bell 
Patterson, Mrs Nan Kelly and Mrs Howard Little and one brother, James Nesbitt, all of 
this place.  There are also several grandchildren. 
    The funeral was held on Dec. 12 with prayers at her home followed by service in St. 
Andrews Church conducted by the pastor, Rev. J. L. Rose, assisted by Rev. A. H. 
Sproule, of Knox Presbyterian Church.  Interment was in the Harvey Cemetery. 
 
    They had the following children: 
    157 i. Robert Graydon Wilson (Twin) 

 158 ii. Virginia Alvira Wilson (Twin) 
 159 iii. Elizabeth Audrey Wilson 
 160 iv. (Infant) Wilson 
 161 v. Edgar Elmore Wilson 

 
33. Robert "Elmore" Wilson. Son of Robert Wilson & Elizabeth "Betsy" Torrance. 
Born 25 May 1882 in Harvey Sta. Died 5 Apr 1949 in Boston.  
    He married Sarah "Sadie" MacGillivray, Jun 1910. Born 25 Jan 1884. Died 4 Jul 1943.  
    They had the following children: 
    162 i. Alice Christine Wilson 

 163 ii. Winifred Louise Wilson 
 164 iii. Barbara Marie Wilson 

 
34. Jessie "Maude" Wilson. Daughter of Robert Wilson & Elizabeth "Betsy" Torrance. 
Born 26 Nov 1885 in Harvey Sta. Died 26 Aug 1970 in Harvey Community Hospital. 
Buried in Harvey Settlement Cemetery.  
    She married Manzer George Hill Embleton, son of George R. Embleton & Jane Briggs, 
17 Jul 1942. Born 28 Oct 1885 in Harvey. Died 3 Jan 1975 in Harvey Community 
Hospital. Buried in Harvey Settlement Cemetery.  
 
35. Carrie Viola Wilson. Daughter of Robert Wilson & Elizabeth "Betsy" Torrance. 
Born 20 May 1896 in Harvey Sta. Died 15 Oct 1931 in Harvey Sta. Buried in Harvey 



 17 

Settlement Cemetery.  
    She married Everett Edward Mowatt, son of Andrew Mowatt & Isabella Watt, 22 Dec 
1915. Born 19 Aug 1891 in Harvey Station, York Co. Died 27 Sep 1971 in Kings Co. 
Memorial Hospital, Sussex. Buried in Harvey Settlement Cemetery.  
 
    Copied from newspaper obituaries (1971): 
    MOWATT:  At Kings County Memorial Hospital, Sussex, September 27, 1971, 
Everett Edward Mowatt of Harvey Station, in his 81st year.  Survived by one son, two 
daughters, nine grandchildren, one great-grandchild and one sister. 
    Resting at Swan's Funeral Home, Harvey Station, from where the funeral will be held 
Wednesday with service at 2:30 p.m., Rev. S. R. Jackson officiating.  Interment in 
Harvey Cemetery. 
 
    Everett E. Mowatt 
    Harvey Station -- Funeral services were held for Everett E. Mowatt from Swan's 
Funeral Home in Harvey Station.  Rev. S. R. Jackson officiated. 
    Pallbearers were Robert Wilson, Arden Wilson, Willis Moffitt, Russell Bell, Frank 
Wilson, Willis Wilson. 
    Mr Mowatt was born at Harvey Station August 19, 1891 son of the late Andrew and 
Isabelle Mowatt.  He was employed with the Canadian Pacific Railroad until retirement 
in August 1956. 
    He is survived by a son Albert of Harvey Station, two daughters, Alice of Toronto; 
Mrs Ronald (Barbara) Downey of Sussex, nine grandchildren, one great grandchild, one 
sister Margaret Mowatt of Etna, Maine, several nieces and nephews. 
    Interment took place in the Harvey Cemetery. 
 
    They had the following children: 
    165 i. Alice Rae Mowatt 

 166 ii. Albert Vimy Mowatt 
 167 iii. Barbara Mowatt 
 168 iv. Glendon Earl Mowatt 
 169 v. Linton Myles Mowatt 

 
36. Robert Brown "Bob" Wilson. Son of Alexander Wilson & Isabella Craig. Born 26 
Jan 1862 in Harvey Settlement, York Co., NB. Christen 1 Jan 1864 in Presbyterian 
Church In Harvey. Died 10 Dec 1936 in Yarmouth, ME. Buried in Durham, ME. 
Occupation Farmer, Storekeeper.  
    Bob, his first wife Rebecca Victoria, and their son Oswald moved to Maine where both 
father and son operated farms in Livermore Falls and Durham.  Bob's second wife was a 
widow with a daughter, Blanche.  She was listed as Blanche M. Loring on her step-
father's death records.  Bob died of cardio-renal disease and paralysis and was buried in 
Durham, ME. 
 
    From Portland Press Herald, 11 Dec 1936: 
    Wilson Funeral Sunday 
    Funeral services for Robert B. Wilson, 75, of 122 Park Street, a resident of this city 12 



 18 

years, will be held at 2 p.m. Sunday in the funeral rooms of Harry Mitchell, 125 Main 
Street, Yarmouth, the town where he operated a store for several years.  He died 
Thursday in a nursing home after many years of failing health. 
    Mr Wilson was born Dec. 26, 1860 at Harvey, NB, but had resided the greater part of 
his life in this state.  Before residing at Yarmouth he made his home in Livermore Falls.  
He was a member of the Odd Fellows and Masons. 
    Surviving are his daughter, Mrs Blanche Loring, with whom he made his home, and a 
brother, Charles Wilson of Pownal. 
 
    (Birth date from Church Records and newspaper obituary are different.  Not sure 
which is correct.) 
    He first married Rebecca Victoria Bell, daughter of Jane Bell, 22 Mar 1883 in Harvey 
Presbyterian Church Records By Rev. Dr. A. J. Mowatt. Born 15 Jun 1865 in Harvey.  
    Witnesses to marriage were John Bell and Ellen Cameron. 
    They had the following children: 
    170 i. Oswald A. Wilson 
 
    He second married Susie F. Trask.  
 
37. Isabelle Kay Wilson. Daughter of Alexander Wilson & Isabella Craig. Born 8 Nov 
1863 in Harvey, York Co., NB. Died 29 Jul 1944 in Harvey Sta. Buried in Harvey 
Settlement Cemetery. Religion Presbyterian.  
 
    From newspaper obituary - 1944: 
    Mrs Alex K. Swan, Well Known Woman Died Following Short Illness. 
    Harvey Station, Aug 9 -- The death of Mrs Belle Kay Swan, widow of Alexander K. 
Swan, occurred at the home of her daughter, Mrs Albert Embleton on Saturday evening, 
July 29th following a short illness. 
    Mrs Swan was a life long resident of Harvey.  She was born Nov 8th 1864, a daughter 
of the late Alexander and Isabelle (Craig) Wilson.  She was a member of Knox 
Presbyterian Church and a Home Helper in the Auxiliary of the W.M.S., giving 
generously of her time in knitting and making quilts for the work of the Society. 
    Leaving to mourn the loss of a devoted and loving mother are five sons and five 
daughters, Harry C. Swan, Charles Swan, James E. Swan, Angus Swan, and Oscar Swan, 
all of Harvey, Mrs Albert Embleton, Harvey, Mrs Thomas Coburn, Brownville Junction, 
Me., Mrs Guy Piercy, Harvey, Mrs George Brown, Harvey and Mrs Roy Messer, 
McAdam.  Other relatives are a brother, Charles Wilson, Pownal, Me., a sister, Mrs 
Charles Little, Harvey, four half-brothers, Jardine Wilson, Oliver Wilson, Heber Wilson 
and Levi T. Wilson, and two half-sisters, Mrs Edward MacConnell and Mrs Albert 
Johnston, all of Harvey, 24 grandchildren and 19 great grandchildren. 
 
    She married Alexander "Sandy" Swan, son of James Swan & Jane Moody, 7 Mar 1881 
in St. Paul's Church, Fredericton By Rev. A. J. Mowatt . Born 22 Apr 1856 in Harvey, 
York Co, NB. Died 12 Jun 1929 in Harvey Sta. Buried in Harvey Setlement Cemetery. 
Occupation Farmer. Religion Presbyterian.  
    Witnesses to marriage were Alexander Nesbit and George Mowatt. 



 19 

    Ref: Jocelean Swan Hall, "The Wilsons of Harvey", 1984, p.108, 126., and "The Swan 
Family (early 1800s - 1980) by Jocelean Swan Hall and Margaret Swan Crozier, page 37. 
    Alexander was known as "Black Sandy". 
    They had the following children: 
    171 i. Margaret Isabelle Swan 

 172 ii. (Infant) Swan 
 173 iii. Henry Craig "Harry" Swan 
 174 iv. Stella Jane Swan 
 175 v. Alexander "Charles" Swan 
 176 vi. Sarah Elizabeth "Sadie" Swan 
 177 vii. Lillian May Swan 
 178 viii. Della Maud Swan 
 179 ix. James Edgar Swan 
 180 x. John "Angus" Jardine Swan 
 181 xi. Charles "Oscar" Swan 

 
38. Henry "Harry" Wilson. Son of Alexander Wilson & Isabella Craig. Born 28 Aug 
1866 in Harvey Sta. Died 16 Aug 1934 in Freeport, ME. Buried in Elmwood Cemetery, 
Pownal, ME.  
    Harry and Nellie lived in Pownal, ME.  Harry died of cancer and is buried in Elmwood 
Emetery in Pownal.  They had one daughter, Nellie.  In 1892 Harry was working on the 
railroad and in 1911 his occupation was master mechanic. 
    He married Ellen Adelaide "Nellie" Snow. Born in Pownal, ME.  
    They had the following children: 
    182 i. Nellie Snow Wilson 
 
39. Mary Ann Wilson. Daughter of Alexander Wilson & Isabella Craig. Born 7 Jun 
1868 in Harvey Sta. Died 1 Jun 1954 in Harvey Sta. Buried in Harvey Settlement 
Cemetery.  
    She married Charles Little, son of Matthew Little & Isabel Hay, 14 Jan 1896 in York 
Co., NB. Born 17 Jun 1872 in Harvey. Died 29 Apr 1965 in Grand Bay, NB. Buried in 
Harvey Settlement Cemetery. Occupation Farmer.  
    They had the following children: 
    183 i. Celia Isabelle Little 

 184 ii. Nellie May Little 
 185 iii. Heber Alexander Little 

 
40. Charles Wilson. Son of Alexander Wilson & Isabella Craig. Born 20 May 1871 in 
Harvey Sta. Died 15 Mar 1947 in Brunswick, ME. Buried in Pownal Cemetery, Pownal, 
ME. Occupation Carpenter, Farmer.  
    In 1898 Charles was living in New Gloucester and Mary was from Pownal.  When 
Stanley, their only child was born in 1902, Charles was a teacher and they were living in 
Yarmouth, ME.  They moved to Pownal in 1905 and Charles's occupation was carpenter 
and farmer. 
 
    From newspaper clipping - 1947: 



 20 

    DIED IN MAINE:  Charles Wilson, formerly of Harvey Station, passed away in 
hospital at Brunswick, ME. 
    Harvey Station, March 24 -- Many relatives and friends will regret to learn of the death 
of Charles Wilson of Pownal, Maine, which occurred on Saturday night, March 15th in 
the Brunswick Hospital where he had been a patient for a week.  He was born at Harvey 
Station 75 years ago, the son of Alexander and Isabel (Craig) Wilson, and had been a 
resident of Pownal since 1905.  In June 1898 he married Mary B. Sweetser, and her death 
occurred in August 1906.  He was a carpenter and a farmer by occupation and a member 
of Acacia Lodge of Masons at Durham.  He is survived by one son, Stanley of Pownal; a 
sister (Mary A.) Mrs Charles Little, of Coburn, NB; two half-sisters, (Sarah L.) Mrs 
McConnell of New York and (Ellen B.) Mrs Albert Johnston; four half-brothers, Jardine, 
Heber, Oliver and Levi, all of Harvey; several nieces and nephews. 
    The funeral was held on Tuesday afternoon in the First Congregational Church at 
Pownal at two o'clock.  The floral tributes were numerous and beautiful, showing the 
high esteem in which the deceased was regarded.  Interment was in the Pownal Cemetery 
under the Acacia Lodge of Masons. 
    He married Mary B. Sweetser, Jun 1898. Born 6 Dec 1870 in New Gloucester, ME. 
Died 26 Aug 1906 in Pownal, ME. Buried in Maine.  
    Mary died from tuberculosis at the age of 35 years, 8 months and 20 days.  Mary was 
the daughter of William Sweetsir and Serena Rideout.  (Maine Vital Records) 
    They had the following children: 
    186 i. Stanley A. Wilson 
 
41. Alexander Wilson. Son of Alexander Wilson & Isabella Craig. Born 10 May 1873 in 
Harvey Sta. Died 16 May 1873 in Harvey Sta. Buried in Harvey Settlement Cemetery.  
 
42. Sarah Lillian "Sadie" Wilson. Daughter of Alexander Wilson & Isabelle "Belle" 
Bell. Born 16 Mar 1874 in Harvey. Died 11 Sep 1966 in Harvey Sta. Buried in Harvey 
Settlement Cemetery.  
 
    Copied from wedding invitation: 
    Mr & Mrs L. A. Talbot invite you to be present at the marriage of their niece Sarah 
Lillian Wilson to Mr Edw. Ira McConnell Tuesday Eve'g, March 14th at 7.30 o'clock At 
their Home, Dover, Massachusetts, 1893. 
 
    She married Edward Ira McConnell, 14 Mar 1893 in Dover, Mass. Died 23 Jan 1930.  
    They had the following children: 
    187 i. Wilson Cogswell McConnell 
 
43. Alexander "Jardine" Wilson. Son of Alexander Wilson & Isabelle "Belle" Bell. 
Born 13 Jul 1875 in Harvey. Died 12 Dec 1955 in Harvey Sta. Buried in Harvey 
Settlement Cemetery. Occupation Carpenter.  
    Jardine and Lizzie lived in Portland, Maine for several years after their marriage and 
their three children were born there, and infant son Phillip died there.  For a time after 
their return to Harvey, Jardine was manager of the Farmers' Trading Co. store (where 
Watsons store is now).  Jardine was a well known carpenter. 



 21 

 
    From newspaper obituary - 1955: 
    A. Jardine Wilson Dies After Brief Illness 
    Harvey Station -- Following a brief illness A. Jardine Wilson died in the Harvey 
Community Hospital.  By his bedside was his only son, Edward, who had come from 
Truro, N.S. to visit him. 
    Mr Wilson was born in Harvey in 1875, a son of Alexander and Isabelle (Bell) Wilson.  
For several years he lived in Portland, Me., where he was a successful carpenter.  In 1906 
he married Elizabeth Nesbitt, and three children were born to them all in Portland.  An 
infant son, Phillip died there.  Later the only daughter Jennie died in Harvey and years 
later his wife also passed on. 
    Edward is the only surviving member of the immediate family.  Two brothers and two 
sisters also survive, Levi, Oliver and Mrs Edward McConnell at their home nearby, and 
Mrs Albert Johnston with whom Mr Wilson made his home for the past four years.  
There are also six grandchildren, and several nieces and nephews. 
    The funeral was held on Wednesday afternoon  with prayers at the late home.  
Afterwards at the United Church, Rev. William Randall conducted the service.  Interment 
was in the Harvey Cemetery. 
 
    He married Elizabeth "Lizzie" Nesbitt, daughter of Thomas Nesbitt & Janet Little, 17 
Jun 1906 in York Co., NB. Born 24 Oct 1876 in Harvey. Died 2 Jun 1935 in Harvey. 
Buried in Harvey Settlement Cemetery.  
 
    From newspaper obituary - 1935: 
    Mrs Jardine Wilson, Ill Several Years, Died At Her Home, Many At Funeral. 
    Harvey Station, June 4 -- Elizabeth Nesbitt Wilson, wife of Jardine Wilson, of Coburn, 
passed away at her home on Sunday after an illness of several years.  She was born 
October 24, 1876, at Coburn, a daughter of the late Thomas and Mrs Nesbitt.  She was 
quiet and unassuming and had a kindly disposition.  Until her illness she was an active 
member of the United Church.  Besides her sorrowing husband and mother she leaves to 
mourn, one son, Edward Nesbitt Wilson; four sisters, Mrs J. W. Patterson and Mrs 
Thomas R. Wilson, of Harvey; Mrs C. A. Kelly of Coburn, and Mrs H. M. Little of York 
Mills, and one brother, James Nesbitt. 
    The funeral, held Monday, was conducted by Rev. Alexander MacKay of the United 
Church from the Universalist Church at Coburn.  Interment was in the Harvey Cemetery. 
 
    They had the following children: 
    188 i. Edward Nesbitt Wilson 

 189 ii. Philip Wilson 
 190 iii. Jennie Isabel Wilson 

 
44. William "Heber" Wilson. Son of Alexander Wilson & Isabelle "Belle" Bell. Born 7 
Dec 1877 in Harvey. Died 14 Apr 1955 in Harvey Sta. Buried in Harvey Settlement 
Cemetery.  
 
45. Oliver James Wilson. Son of Alexander Wilson & Isabelle "Belle" Bell. Born 24 Jul 



 22 

1879 in Harvey. Died 12 Apr 1964 in Harvey Sta. Buried in Harvey Settlement 
Cemetery.  
    Oliver died 11 Apr 1964, age 84 yr 8 mo 18 days, died at home. 
 
    Copied from newspaper item - 1922: 
    Married at the Manse 
    A quiet wedding was solemnized at the Presbyterian Manse on Monday last when Rev. 
Dr. J. S. Sutherland united in marriage Oliver J. Wilson, of Harvey Station, and Miss 
Hazel Loretta Morrell of Lake George.  They were unattended and will reside at Harvey 
Station. 
 
    He married Hazel Loretta Morrell, 1922. Born in Lake George. They were divorced.  
 
46. Ellen Bell "Nellie" Wilson. Daughter of Alexander Wilson & Isabelle "Belle" Bell. 
Born 28 Oct 1881 in Harvey. Died 27 May 1964 in Harvey Community Hospital. Buried 
29 May 1964 in Harvey Settlement Cemetery.  
    Nellie died 27 May 1964, age 82 yr 6 mo 29 days, at Harvey Hospital. 
 
     Copied from newspaper obituary -- 
     Mrs A. Johnston Paid Last Tribute 
    Harvey -- The funeral of Mrs Albert (Nellie) Johnston whose death occurred at the 
Harvey Community Hospital was held from her residence in Harvey Station.  She was in 
her 83rd year. 
    Pallbearers were:  Albert Embleton, Allan Embleton, Heber Little and Arden Wilson. 
    Surviving are a brother, Levi; a sister Sarah, both of Harvey Station; a grandson, 
Phillip Herron, Sussex; a great granddaughter; and several nephews and nieces. 
    Interment was in the Harvey Station Cemetery. 
 
    She married John Albert "Ab" Johnston, son of Christopher Johnston & Agnes 
"Nancy" Bell, 13 Jul 1910 in York Co., NB. Born 11 Jul 1879 in Harvey. Died 9 Dec 
1949 in Victoria Public Hospital, Fredericton. Buried in Harvey Settlement Cemetery. 
Occupation Farmer.  
 
    Copied from newspaper obituary -- 
    Buried at Harvey 
    The death of J. Albert Johnston occurred at Victoria Public Hospital on Friday, Dec 9th 
after a short illness.  Deceased was in his seventieth year.  He is survived by his wife and 
one grandson; several nieces and nephews.  An only daughter predeceased him thirteen 
years ago. 
    The funeral was held from the home on Monday afternoon at two o'clock.  The 
services were conducted by the Rev. A. H Sproule of the Knox Presbyterian Church.  
There were a great number of floral tributes and a great many attended the funeral  The 
choir under the direction of the church organist rendered favorite hymns of the deceased.  
The bearers were six nephews, Ward, Allan, Earl and Urban Embleton; James and 
Gordon Johnston.  Interment was made in the Harvey Cemetery. 



 23 

 
    They had the following children: 
    191 i. Sarah Lillian Johnston 
 
47. Levi Talbot Wilson. Son of Alexander Wilson & Isabelle "Belle" Bell. Born 17 May 
1884 in Harvey Sta. Died 5 Aug 1974 in Harvey Sta. Buried in Harvey Settlement 
Cemetery. Occupation Farmer.  
    Single.  Died 5 Aug 1974, age 90 yr., at his residence. 
 
48. Mary Jane Miller Embleton. Daughter of George Embleton & Jane Wilson. Born 7 
Nov 1862 in Tweedside. Died 8 Dec 1945/1946 in Magundy. Religion Seventh-Day 
Adventist.  
 
    From newspaper obituary - 1946 
    Died At Magundy 
    Mrs Gilbert Graham, One Of Oldest Residents Passed Away At Her Home--Many At 
Funeral. 
    Harvey Station, Dec 14 -- The friends of Mrs Mary Jane Graham will learn with regret 
of her sudden death early Sunday morning, Dec 9th at her home in Magundy. 
    Mrs Graham was born at Tweedside 83 years ago, a daughter of George and Jane 
(Wilson) Embleton.  She was twice married, her first husband, Leonard Lawson, of Lake 
George, passing away a few years after their marriage.  In July 1892, she married Gilbert 
Graham of Magundy, who died in 1929.  She was a woman of cheerful, kindly 
disposition and will be missed in the community as well as by her family. 
    Mrs Graham is survived by three sons, Elbridge Lawson, Rutland, Vermont; Arden 
Lawson, Skowhegan, Me., and Trueman Graham, Magundy; two daughters, Mrs Edgar 
Leigh, Claremont, N.H., and Mrs Harold Taggart, Springfield, Vt.; one step-daughter, 
Mrs Charles Robison, Harvey Station, and three brothers, James Embleton, Edmonton, 
Alberta; Selby Embleton, Bear Island, N.B., and Leonard Embleton of Harvey.  There are 
21 grandchildren and 16 great grandchildren.  One daughter, Rhea Graham, passed away 
in 1912. 
    The funeral, which was largely attended, was held from her late home on Tuesday 
afternoon and was conducted by Elders Numbers and Elder Bed--l of Moncton and Saint 
John.  The pallbearers were Gilbert Robison, Ronald Embleton, Gordon Embleton, Ward 
Embleton, Allan and Earle Embleton. 
 
    She first married Leonard Lawson, son of James Lawson & Sarah Kelly, 16 Jun 1880 
in York Co., NB By William Ross, Presbyterian . Born 18 Jul 1851 in Lake George. Died 
31 Aug 1888. Buried in Lake George United Church Cemetery.  
    Witnesses to marriage were A. Lawson and Ella Kelly. 
    They had the following children: 
    192 i. James "Arden" Alexander Lawson 

 193 ii. William Leonard "Elbridge" Lawson 
 
    She second married Gilbert Elliott Graham, 20 Jul 1892 in York Co., NB. Born 1852. 
Died 3 Jan 1928 in Magundy. Buried in Magundy Cemetery. Religion Seventh-Day 



 24 

Adventist.  
 
    From newspaper obituary - 1928: 
    Gilbert Graham Dead 
    Respected Resident of Magundy Passed Away.  Funeral Largely Attended. 
    Gilbert Graham, respected resident of Magundy, York Co., passed away Jan 3rd from 
high blood pressure and complications.  Mr Graham leaves to mourn his widow; three 
daughters, Mrs Charles Robinson, of Harvey; Mrs Edgar Leigh of Claremont; and Mrs 
Harold Taggart, Rutland, Bt.; two sons, Edwin Harold Graham, of Marlboro, Mass., and 
Truman W. Graham, who operates the home farm; also two devoted step-sons, Arden 
Lawson and Elbridge Lawson, now resident in the U.S. 
    The funeral was conducted Jan 5th at 2 pm by Elder F. W. Stray, president of the 
Maritime Conference of Seventh-Day Adventists.  Mr Graham had been a member of the 
Seventh-Day Adventist Church for the past seventeen years.  The funeral was largely 
attended by neighbours and friends.  All of the family were at the bedside before death. 
    Mr Graham lived a consistent Christian life in the community.  Burial was made in the 
Magundy Cemetery, near his home, amidst the beautiful pastoral scenes that he loved in 
life. 
 
    They had the following children: 
    194 i. W. Truman Trott Graham 

 195 ii. Theresa L. Graham 
 196 iii. Erma Rhea Pearl Graham 
 197 iv. Georgia Thelma Graham 

 
49. Margaret "Maggie" Embleton. Daughter of George Embleton & Jane Wilson. Born 
17 Jan 1864 in Tweedside. Died 1917. Buried in  Lower Pokiok Cemetery.  
    Maggie was Billy's third wife and they lived on a farm in Pokiok and had four 
children.  Billy had a number of children in previous marriages. 
    She married William T. "Billy" Fraser, son of William T. Fraser & Bathsheba Caroline 
Shay, 5 Jul 1899 in St. Paul's Church, Fredericton. Born 7 Jul 1853/1858. Died 20 Dec 
1933. Buried in Lower Pokiok Cemetery.  
    (From Lower Pokiok Cemetery:  b. 7 Jul 1858; d. 20 Jan 1933.) 
    They had the following children: 
    198 i. Irene M. Fraser 

 199 ii. Gordon T. Fraser 
 200 iii. Christine Helena Fraser 
 201 iv. Evelyn Jean Fraser 

 
50. Elizabeth "Lizzie" Embleton. Daughter of George Embleton & Jane Wilson. Born 6 
Jul 1865 in Tweedside. Died 10 Sep 1914. Buried in Magundy Cemetery.  
    Lizzie and Hugh lived in Portland, Maine. 
    She married Hugh Murray. Died 1951. Occupation Carpenter.  
    They had the following children: 
    202 i. Lester Raymond Murray 

 203 ii. Mildred Evangeline Murray 



 25 

 
51. William Thomas Embleton. Son of George Embleton & Jane Wilson. Born 19 Mar 
1867 in Tweedside. Died 4 Jun 1887 in Magaguadavic Siding. Buried in Harvey 
Settlement Cemetery.  
    CPR accident.  Had head crushed loading logs on a train at Magaguadavic Siding. 
 
52. Robert Allan Embleton. Son of George Embleton & Jane Wilson. Born 28 Oct 1869 
in Tweedside. Died 22 Jun 1931. Buried in Harvey Settlement Cemetery.  
    To distinguish him from other Robert Embletons, he was called "Hollow Bob".  They 
lived on the Lake Road in Harvey Station, and had nine children. 
    He married Georgina "Georgie" Johnston, daughter of Christopher Johnston & Agnes 
"Nancy" Bell, 17 Mar 1898 in York Co., NB. Born 16 Mar 1873 in Harvey. Died 4 Jan 
1938. Buried in Harvey Settlement Cemetery.  
    They had the following children: 
    204 i. Alice Mildred Embleton 

 205 ii. Ward Beecher Embleton 
 206 iii. George "Allen" Embleton 
 207 iv. Helen Elizabeth Embleton 
 208 v. Earle Christopher Embleton 
 209 vi. Florence Jane "Flossie" Embleton 
 210 vii. Amy Pearl Embleton 
 211 viii. Bertha Fern Embleton 
 212 ix. Urban Burns Embleton 

 
53. Cherry Isabella "Eveden" Embleton. Daughter of George Embleton & Jane 
Wilson. Born 21 Jul 1870 in Tweedside. Died 28 Feb 1894.  
    She married John Thomas McGee, 19 Mar 1890.  
    John was CPR agent in Harvey where he married Eveden Embleton. 
    They had the following children: 
    213 i. Caroline "Carrie" McGee 

 214 ii. Ella McGee 
 
54. James Alexander Embleton. Son of George Embleton & Jane Wilson. Born 2 Dec 
1871 in Tweedside. Died 13 Sep 1959 in North Surrey, B.C.  
    They lived in North Surrey, B. C., and had two children. 
    He married Jane Victoria "Jennie" Moody, daughter of James Moody & Matilda 
Lyons, 25 Feb 1897 in Harvey Presbyterian Church Records. Born 24 Sep 1876 in Acton, 
Manners Sutton, NB.  
    (Witnesses to marriage were Richard Moody and Annie Embleton.) 
    From newspaper item - 1897:   “Mr Jas Embleton, of the Lake Road, and Miss Jennie 
Moody of Acton, were married at the home of the bride on Thursday, 25th inst.  The 
ceremony was performed by the Rev. J. A. McLean.” 
    They had the following children: 
    215 i. Stanley Embleton 

 216 ii. Beulah Embleton 



 26 

 
55. Cecilie Ann Embleton. Daughter of George Embleton & Jane Wilson. Born 29 May 
1873 in Tweedside. Died 19 Dec 1873.  
 
56. John Maynard Embleton. Son of George Embleton & Jane Wilson. Born 29 Sep 
1874 in Tweedside. Died 1941.  
    Not married. 
 
57. Annie Cecilie Embleton. Daughter of George Embleton & Jane Wilson. Born 12 Sep 
1876 in Harvey. Died 3 Mar 1915 in Lethbridge, Alberta.  
    Lived in Lethbridge, Alberta, and died during childbirth, and the baby also died.  No 
children. 
    She married Robert Embleton "Bob" Herbert, son of George Herbert & Isabel "Belle" 
Atcheson, 17 Dec 1913. Born 24 Feb 1876 in Harvey. Died 4 Feb 1953 in Lethbridge. 
Occupation Carpenter. Religion United Church.  
 
    Copied from newspaper obituary: 
    R. E. Herbert Passes at 76 
    The death of Robert Embleton Herbert of 1702 6th Ave. S. occurred in St. Michael's 
hospital Friday after a two weeks' illness.  He was 76 years of age. 
    Mr Herbert was born at Harvey Station, N.B., where he married before moving to 
Three Hills, Alberta.  After the death of his first wife, he moved to Lethbridge, where he 
re-married in 1918.  He was a carpenter by trade, and a member of Southminster United 
Church, York Lodge No. 119 of the Masons and a member of the Independent Order of 
Foresters. 
    Surviving are his widow, the former Ethel C. Waterman; a son, Earle, and a daughter, 
Mrs Louise Ross, and two grandchildren all of Lethbridge. 
    Funeral arrangements will be announced when completed by Martin Bros., directors of 
funeral service. 
 
58. George "Selby" Embleton. Son of George Embleton & Jane Wilson. Born 29 Jul 
1878 in Tweedside, York Co, NB. Died 21 Aug 1951 in Lower Queensbury, York Co, 
NB. Buried in Bear Island Cemetery. Occupation Farmer.     Selby lived near Bear Island, 
Queensbury Parish, York Co, NB, where he farmed. 
 
    From newspaper obituary - 1951: 
    Passes Suddenly While Out Walking 
    Selby Embleton Of Queensbury Dies On Way To Visit Friend 
    While on his way yesterday to visit relatives a short distance from his home, Selby 
Embleton, of Lower Queensbury, suffered a heart attack and died on the side of the road.  
He was found by two passers-by, Rev. George Billington and Melborne Moffatt, who 
notified his family, who in turn called Dr. M. L. Jewett, of Millville, who pronounced 
death due to natural causes and no inquest necessary. 
    Mr Embleton was born at Tweedside, a son of the late George and Jane Embleton, and 
was 73 years of age.  He took up residence in Queensbury 35 years ago and carried on 
farming.  He was much respected and his sudden passing regretted.  He was twice 



 27 

married and is survived by five sons, Gordon, at home; Ronald, Russell and Perley, of 
Fredericton; Malcolm, of Houlton, Me.; three daughters, Mrs Joseph Howland, 
Macnaquac; Mrs Arvel Grant and Naomi Hazelton, Bangor, Me.; and two brothers, 
Leonard Embleton, of Harvey Station, and James Embleton, in Alberta. 
    The funeral takes place tomorrow afternoon with prayers at his home at two o'clock 
(slow time) followed by service in the Union Church, Bear Island, by Rev. George 
Billington, assisted by Rev. Arthur Lewis, and burial made in nearby cemetery. 
 
    He first married Caroline "Carrie" Pickard, 8 Aug 1900 in York Co., NB. Died Before 
1915.  
    They had the following children: 
    217 i. Eleanor Almeda "Nellie" Embleton 

 218 ii. Harry Embleton 
 219 iii. Naomi Thursa Embleton 
 220 iv. Malcolm George Embleton 

 
    He second married Frances Miles "Fannie" Perley, daughter of Thomas Perley & 
Annie, Before 1915. Born 1882 in Bear Island. Died 11 Mar 1968 in VPH, Fredericton. 
Buried in Bear Island Cemetery.  
 
    From newspaper obituary - 1968: 
    Mrs F. Embleton Funeral Is Held 
    Bear Island -- Funeral services were held at the Union Church, Bear Island for Mrs 
Fannie M. Embleton, widow of Selby Embleton.  Mrs Embleton passed away at Victoria 
Public Hospital at the age of 85 years.  Born at Bear Island, she was the daughter of the 
late Thomas and Annie Perley. 
    She is survived by seven sons, Gordon Embleton, Bear Island; Ronald, Russell and 
Perley Embleton, all of Fredericton; Miles MacDougall, Keswick Ridge; Horace 
MacDougall, Bear Island and Thomas MacDougall, Montreal; a daughter, Mrs Joseph 
Howland (Bessie), Mactaquac; a step-daughter, Mrs Arvel Grant, Bangor, Me.; a step-
son, Malcolm Embleton, Houlton, Me.; a number of grandchldren, great-grandchildren, 
nieces and nephews. 
    The body rested at the home of her son, Gordon Embleton.  Rev. Darrell Chase 
officiated at the service, assisted by Rev. Russell Sturgeon.  Interment took place in the 
Bear Island Cemetery. 
    Pallbearers were Harry Ingraham, Dow Goodine, Millard Jordon, Hazen Ingraham, 
Frank Murch and Donald Rosborough. 
 
    They had the following children: 
    221 i. Ronald Roland Embleton 

 222 ii. Russell David Embleton 
 223 iii. Bessie Cora Embleton 
 224 iv. Gordon Leigh Embleton 
 225 v. Perley Byron Embleton 

 
59. Leonard Arnold Embleton. Son of George Embleton & Jane Wilson. Born 13 Jun 



 28 

1880 in Tweedside. Died 11 Dec 1962 in VPH, Fredericton. Buried in Magundy 
Cemetery. Religion Seventh Day Adventist.  
    Died 11 Dec 1962, age 82 yr 5 mo 28 days, at Victoria Public Hospital. 
 
    From newspaper obituary - 1962: 
    Harvey -- The death occurred at Victoria Public Hospital yesterday of Leonard 
Embleton of Harvey Station, at the age of 82. 
    Mr Embleton is survived by two sons, Edison and Lloyd, both of Harvey; one 
daughter, Miss Elsie Embleton of Toronto; and one grandchild. 
    The body is resting at his home, Harvey Station, until 1 pm Thursday when it will be 
taken to the Seventh Day Adventist Church were funeral service will be conducted at 2 
pm.  Interment in Magundy Cemetery. 
 
    He married Sarah Hudasa "Sadie" Hannah, daughter of James Hannah & Ida McDade, 
May 1918. Born 15 Sep 1888 in Saint John. Died 10 Oct 1960 in Harvey Community 
Hospital. Buried in Magundy Cemetery.  
    Died 10 Oct 1960, age 72 yr 25 days. 
    They had the following children: 
    226 i. Lloyd Howitt Embleton 

 227 ii. Elsie Zelma Embleton 
 228 iii. Edison Charles Embleton 

 
60. Martha Wilson. Daughter of James Jonathan Wilson & Mary Christine Embleton. 
Born 21 Jul 1863 in Harvey Sta. Died 26 Dec 1939 in Harvey Sta. Buried in Harvey 
Settlement Cemetery.  
    Martha was John Little's second wife.  (He was first married to Margaret Coburn and 
they had four children.)  Martha and John had five children.  For further information on 
this family, see page 129 of "The Little Family of Harvey Settlement". 
    She married John D. "Jack" Little, son of David Little & Margaret Ann Herbert, 25 
Nov 1885 in St Paul's Church, Fredericton By Rev. A. J. Mowatt . Born 13 Apr 1847 in 
Harvey. Christen 27 Apr 1847 in Harvey By Rev. Daniel McCurdy. Died 23 Sep 1905 in 
Harvey. Buried in Harvey Settlement Cemetery. Occupation Farmer.  
    Witnesses to marriage were Herbert Little and Emma Little. 
    John did not have a middle name but took the initial "D" as a middle name to 
distinguish him from other John Little in Harvey at that time.  He inherited from his 
father Lot 5 in the village of Harvey.  (Original land granted to William Embleton, and 
later sold to David Little.) 
    John was married first to Margaret Coburn and had four children.  After her death he 
married Martha Wilson, and had five children in second marriage. 
 
    They had the following children: 
    229 i. David "Odbur" Little 

 230 ii. Annie Little 
 231 iii. Mary "Alice" Little 
 232 iv. Angelena Hughuan Little 
 233 v. Helen Isabella Little 



 29 

 
61. Jane "Janie" Wilson. Daughter of James Jonathan Wilson & Mary Christine 
Embleton. Born 29 Apr 1865 in Harvey Sta. Died 2 Apr 1941 in Tracy, N.B. Buried in 
Tracy Cemetery. Religion United Baptist Church.  
     Her name is spelled "Jennie" in marriage records, and witnesses to marriage were 
Fraser Thomas, Blanche Seeley and Jennie S. McLeod. 
    Janie and Leamon Phillips lived in Tracy, N. B., and had eleven children.  For further 
information on this family see page 195 of "The Wilsons of Harvey 1798 - 1983". 
 
    From newspaper obituary: 
    Mrs Janie Phillips 
    Fredericton Junction, NB, April 3 -- The funeral of Mrs Janie Phillips, widow of 
Leaman M. Phillips, was held from her home in Tracy this afternoon.  Rev. B. G. Linton 
conducted the services at the home and grave.  Interment was in the Tracy Cemetery. 
    Mrs Phillips was a daughter of the late Mr and Mrs James Wilson, Manners Sutton, 
and was in her 76th year.  She was a member of the United Baptist Church, Tracy, and 
for many years had been active in community work. 
    She is survived by three daughters, Mrs Harry McLaughlin, Saint John; Mrs Lillian 
Nice, Tracy, and Mrs Payson Segee, at home; two sons, Pembroke, at home and Leaman 
J., Tracy; two sisters, Mrs Lottie Wood, Manners Sutton, and Mrs Emma Workman, 
Wilmar, Sask., and three brothers, James Wilson, Jr., Portland, Me.; Lewis Wilson, 
McAdam, and Guy Wilson, Manners Sutton. 
    Pallbearers were Frank Bunker, Cecil Lord, Frank Mills and Willard Webb. 
 
    She married Leaman M. Phillips, 19 May 1885 in York Co., NB By Rev. Joseph 
McLeod, Free Baptist . Born 7 Jan 1864 in Tracy. Died 11 Aug 1933 in Tracy. Buried in 
Tracy Cemetery. Occupation Section Foreman, CPR.  
    They had the following children: 
    234 i. Iva E. Phillips 

 235 ii. Lillian T. Phillips 
 236 iii. Georgia S. Phillips 
 237 iv. Effie M. Phillips 
 238 v. Alexander Phillips 
 239 vi. James I. Phillips 
 240 vii. Mima A. Phillips 
 241 viii. Jennie Phillips 
 242 ix. Pembroke Nason Phillips 
 243 x. Leamon John Phillips 

 
62. Robert A. Wilson. Son of James Jonathan Wilson & Mary Christine Embleton. Born 
31 Jul 1867 in Harvey Sta. Died 29 Jul 1897 in Harvey Sta. Buried in Harvey Settlement 
Cemetery.  
 
63. William Wilson. Son of James Jonathan Wilson & Mary Christine Embleton. Born 
20 May 1869 in Harvey Sta. Died 23 Aug 1893 in Harvey Sta. Buried in Harvey 
Settlement Cemetery.  



 30 

 
64. Kenneth Wilson. Son of James Jonathan Wilson & Mary Christine Embleton. Born 
15 May 1871 in Harvey Sta. Died 29 Mar 1893 in Harvey Sta. Buried in Harvey 
Settlement Cemetery.  
 
65. James Alexander "Jim" Wilson. Son of James Jonathan Wilson & Mary Christine 
Embleton. Born 18 Jun 1873 in Harvey Sta. Died 12 Feb 1945 in Portland, Maine. Buried 
in Pine Grove Cemetery, Falmouth, Me. Occupation Painter And Paperhanger. Religion 
Woodfords Congregational Church.  
    Jim and Ann lived in Portland, Maine, and had two children.  For further information 
on this family see page 199 of "The Wilsons of Harvey". 
    He married Ann Scott. Born 3 Apr 1882 in Janeville (Bathurst), N.B. Died 28 Jun 1950 
in Portland, Mine. Buried in Pine Grove Cemetery, Falmouth Fairside, Maine.  
    They had the following children: 
    244 i. Lois P. Wilson 

 245 ii. James E. Wilson 
 
66. Mary C. Wilson. Daughter of James Jonathan Wilson & Mary Christine Embleton. 
Born 11 Jun 1875 in Harvey Sta. Died 23 Sep 1936 in Carrot River, Saskatchewan.  
    Mary and Willis did not have any children.  Mary died in Carrot River, Saskatchewan 
where they were living at that time.  She suffered a stroke in June 1935, and died 23 Sep 
1936.  Her sister Emma took care of her. 
    She married Willis Allan Hay, son of Aaron Hay & Ann "Annie" Cowe, in Brunswick 
St. Baptist Parsonage, Fredericton. Born 21 Apr 1888 in Harvey. Died 18 Sep 1980 in 
Fredericton. Buried in Williamsburg. Occupation Cook.  
 
    From undated newspaper clipping: 
    A Quiet Wedding 
    A quiet wedding was solemnized at the Brunswick Street Baptist parsonage yesterday 
afternoon, when Miss Mary C. Wilson of Harvey Station, was united in marriage to Mr 
William A. Hay, of Williamsburg.  The groom had been residing at Williamsburg for the 
past few months but has been in the West for several years, being engaged as a well 
driller. 
 
    From The Daily Gleaner, 22 Sep 1980: 
    Willis Hay 
    The death of Willis Hay, Williamsburg, occurred Thursday, Sept 18, 1980.  Born in 
Harvey, Mr Hay retired as a cook to Williamsburg 12 years ago.  He was 92. 
    He was affiliated with the United Church of Canada and he is survived by several 
nieces and nephews. 
    The body rested at Bishop's Funeral Home, 540 Woodstock Road and services were 
held at the United Church, Williamsburg on Sunday, with Rev. Roselyn Campbell 
officiating.  Interment was in the United cemetery, Williamsburg. 
 
67. Emma C. Wilson. Daughter of James Jonathan Wilson & Mary Christine Embleton. 
Born 23 Feb 1879 in Harvey Sta. Died 1 Jul 1959. Buried in Harvey Settlement 



 31 

Cemetery.  
    Emma was Ormand Workman's second wife, his first wife died, leaving some children, 
which Emma helped raise.  (Emma had no children of her own.)   They lived in Willmar, 
Sask.    After Ormand's death, Emma returned to Harvey. 
    She married James "Ormand" Workman, 1915. Born 2 Apr 1872. Died 4 Mar 1931 in 
Sask.  
 
68. Lottie Elizabeth Wilson. Daughter of James Jonathan Wilson & Mary Christine 
Embleton. Born 19 Apr 1881 in Harvey Sta. Died 1 Aug 1963 in Harvey Community 
Hospital. Buried in Harvey Settlement Cemetery.  
    Lottie and George had two children.  After the death of George, Lottie returned to 
Harvey to her home.  For further information on this family, see page 201 of "The 
Wilsons of Harvey". 
    Died 1 Aug 1963, age 82 yr 3 mo 13 days, at Harvey Hospital. 
    She married George Washington Woods. Born 1888 in Adams, Kentucky. Died 15 Apr 
1919 in Springfield, Mass. Buried in Springfield, Mass.  
    They had the following children: 
    246 i. Raymond Charles Woods 

 247 ii. Dorothy Nerva Woods 
 
69. Lewis H. Wilson. Son of James Jonathan Wilson & Mary Christine Embleton. Born 
12 May 1883 in Harvey. Died 4 Mar 1965 in McAdam. Buried in Rockland Cemetery, 
McAdam. Occupation Carman, CPR. Religion St. Paul's United, McAdam.  
    He married Stella Young, 2 Oct 1912 in York Co., NB. Born 1881 in Brockway. Died 
29 Mar 1965 in McAdam. Buried in Rockland Cemetery, McAdam.  
    They had the following children: 
    248 i. (Infant) Wilson 
 
70. Guy Edward Wilson. Son of James Jonathan Wilson & Mary Christine Embleton. 
Born 15 Aug 1885 in Harvey Sta. Died 10 Mar 1971 in Saint John General Hospital. 
Buried in Harvey Settlement Cemetery.  
    Single.  Died 10 Mar 1971, age 85 yr 6 mo 23 days, at Saint John General Hospital. 
 

Index 
************************************************** 
Bell, Isabelle "Belle", spouse of 9 
Bell, Rebecca Victoria, spouse of 36 
Briggs, Jane, spouse of 12 
Brown, Mary, spouse of 1 
Cessford, Margery, spouse of 8 
Craig, Annabella, spouse of 27 
Craig, Isabella, spouse of 9 
Embleton, (Infant) 94 
Embleton, (Infant) 97 
Embleton, Adam "Edgar" 78 
Embleton, Alice Camilla 93 



 32 

Embleton, Alice Mildred 204 
Embleton, Amy Pearl 210 
Embleton, Annie "Alberta" 75 
Embleton, Annie Cecilie 57 
Embleton, Bertha Fern 211 
Embleton, Bessie Cora 223 
Embleton, Beulah 216 
Embleton, Cecilie Ann 55 
Embleton, Charles Thomas 89 
Embleton, Cherry Isabella "Eveden" 53 
Embleton, Earle Christopher 208 
Embleton, Edison Charles 228 
Embleton, Eleanor Almeda "Nellie" 217 
Embleton, Eleanor Camilla "Ellen" 19 
Embleton, Elizabeth "Lavina" 74 
Embleton, Elizabeth "Lizzie" 50 
Embleton, Elizabeth Nesbit "Lizzie" 17 
Embleton, Elsie Zelma 227 
Embleton, Eva Mildred 95 
Embleton, Florence Jane "Flossie" 209 
Embleton, George "Allen" 206 
Embleton, George "Selby" 58 
Embleton, George Franklin 90 
Embleton, George R. 12 
Embleton, George, spouse of 10 
Embleton, Gilbert R. 87 
Embleton, Gordon Leigh 224 
Embleton, Grace Winnifred 79 
Embleton, Hannah May 73 
Embleton, Harry 218 
Embleton, Harvey 92 
Embleton, Helen Elizabeth 207 
Embleton, Henry "Willis" 81 
Embleton, Howard Ashby 96 
Embleton, James "Melvin" 84 
Embleton, James Alexander 54 
Embleton, John Maynard 56 
Embleton, Lenna Jane 76 
Embleton, Leonard Arnold 59 
Embleton, Lloyd Howitt 226 
Embleton, Lucy 88 
Embleton, Malcolm George 220 
Embleton, Manzer George Hill 77 
Embleton, Manzer George Hill, spouse of 34 
Embleton, Margaret "Isabel" 16 
Embleton, Margaret "Maggie" 49 



 33 

Embleton, Mary Christina Estella 85 
Embleton, Mary Christine, spouse of 11 
Embleton, Mary Elizabeth 91 
Embleton, Mary Jane 15 
Embleton, Mary Jane 18 
Embleton, Mary Jane Miller 48 
Embleton, Naomi Thursa 219 
Embleton, Perley Byron 225 
Embleton, Robert Allan 52 
Embleton, Robert Wilson 13 
Embleton, Robert, spouse of 2 
Embleton, Ronald Roland 221 
Embleton, Roy Winslow Deforest 86 
Embleton, Russell David 222 
Embleton, Sarah Ella "Sadie" 83 
Embleton, Stanley 215 
Embleton, Thomas Albert "Ab" 72 
Embleton, Urban Burns 212 
Embleton, Walter Piercy 82 
Embleton, Ward Beecher 205 
Embleton, Wesley W. 71 
Embleton, Wilbert Arthur 80 
Embleton, William Gordon 98 
Embleton, William Robert 14 
Embleton, William Thomas 51 
Fenlason, Gilbert, spouse of 23 
Fenlason, Robert W. 134 
Fenlason, Vera 133 
Fraser, Christine Helena 200 
Fraser, Evelyn Jean 201 
Fraser, Gordon T. 199 
Fraser, Irene M. 198 
Fraser, William T. "Billy", spouse of 49 
Graham, Erma Rhea Pearl 196 
Graham, Georgia Thelma 197 
Graham, Gilbert Elliott, spouse of 48 
Graham, Theresa L. 195 
Graham, W. Truman Trott 194 
Grieve, Eleanor Turnbull, spouse of 21 
Hammond, Frank, spouse of 22 
Hammond, Mabel 132 
Hannah, Sarah Hudasa "Sadie", spouse of 59 
Hay, Willis Allan, spouse of 66 
Herbert, Robert Embleton "Bob", spouse of 57 
Johnston, Beulah Elizabeth 111 
Johnston, Dellas Embleton 112 



 34 

Johnston, Georgina "Georgie", spouse of 52 
Johnston, Hillard Christopher 110 
Johnston, James Cephas 113 
Johnston, John Albert "Ab", spouse of 46 
Johnston, Luke Craig, spouse of 18 
Johnston, Sarah Lillian 191 
Jones, Alice 105 
Jones, Beulah 106 
Jones, Carolyn 108 
Jones, George C., spouse of 17 
Jones, Hazel 109 
Jones, Leland 107 
Lawson, James "Arden" Alexander 192 
Lawson, Leonard, spouse of 48 
Lawson, William Leonard "Elbridge" 193 
Little, Alma Victoria 99 
Little, Angelena Hughuan 232 
Little, Annie 230 
Little, Celia Isabelle 183 
Little, Charles, spouse of 39 
Little, David 104 
Little, David "Odbur" 229 
Little, Elizabeth "Lizzie" 101 
Little, Harry Albert 103 
Little, Heber Alexander 185 
Little, Helen Isabella 233 
Little, Janet, spouse of 3 
Little, Jarvis A. 100 
Little, John D. "Jack", spouse of 60 
Little, Levina, spouse of 21 
Little, Margaret Isabell 102 
Little, Mary "Alice" 231 
Little, Nellie May 184 
Little, Thomas Herbert, spouse of 16 
MacGillivray, Sarah "Sadie", spouse of 33 
McConnell, Edward Ira, spouse of 42 
McConnell, Wilson Cogswell 187 
McGee, Caroline "Carrie" 213 
McGee, Ella 214 
McGee, John Thomas, spouse of 53 
Messer, (Female) 153 
Messer, Bertha Isabel 154 
Messer, Edwin Glenwood 155 
Messer, Mabel "Bernice" 156 
Messer, William D., spouse of 31 
Moody, Jane Victoria "Jennie", spouse of 54 



 35 

Morrell, Hazel Loretta, spouse of 45 
Mowatt, Albert Vimy 166 
Mowatt, Alice Rae 165 
Mowatt, Barbara 167 
Mowatt, Everett Edward, spouse of 35 
Mowatt, Glendon Earl 168 
Mowatt, Linton Myles 169 
Murdock, Elizabeth Marie "Betty" 149 
Murdock, Finlay "Bartlett" Jr. 150 
Murdock, Finlay "Bartlett", spouse of 29 
Murray, Hugh, spouse of 50 
Murray, Lester Raymond 202 
Murray, Mildred Evangeline 203 
Nesbitt, Agnes Miller, spouse of 14 
Nesbitt, Elizabeth "Lizzie", spouse of 43 
Nesbitt, Margaret, spouse of 32 
O'Grady, Basil Sylvester 135 
O'Grady, John "Jack", spouse of 25 
Perley, Frances Miles "Fannie", spouse of 58 
Phillips, Alexander 238 
Phillips, Effie M. 237 
Phillips, Georgia S. 236 
Phillips, Iva E. 234 
Phillips, James I. 239 
Phillips, Jennie 241 
Phillips, Leaman M., spouse of 61 
Phillips, Leamon John 243 
Phillips, Letitia, spouse of 11 
Phillips, Lillian T. 235 
Phillips, Mima A. 240 
Phillips, Pembroke Nason 242 
Pickard, Caroline "Carrie", spouse of 58 
Piercy, Elizabeth "Bess", spouse of 13 
Piercy, Elizabeth Camilla 115 
Piercy, James "Artall" 116 
Piercy, Matthew, spouse of 19 
Piercy, Robert "Alvin" 114 
Scott, Ann, spouse of 65 
Snow, Ellen Adelaide "Nellie", spouse of 38 
Starratt, Isabel 148 
Starratt, Joseph A., spouse of 28 
Stewart, Alvy B. 136 
Stewart, Bruce, spouse of 26 
Stewart, Earle 140 
Stewart, Eva 137 
Stewart, Margaret 139 



 36 

Stewart, Mildred 141 
Stewart, Zella 138 
Swan, (Infant) 172 
Swan, Alexander "Charles" 175 
Swan, Alexander "Sandy", spouse of 37 
Swan, Charles "Oscar" 181 
Swan, Della Maud 178 
Swan, Henry Craig "Harry" 173 
Swan, James Edgar 179 
Swan, John "Angus" Jardine 180 
Swan, Lillian May 177 
Swan, Margaret Isabelle 171 
Swan, Sarah Elizabeth "Sadie" 176 
Swan, Stella Jane 174 
Sweetser, Mary B., spouse of 40 
Torrance, Elizabeth "Betsy", spouse of 8 
Towle, Charles Elroy "Roy" 151 
Towle, Charles Henry, spouse of 30 
Towle, Robert Edwin "Babe" 152 
Trask, Susie F., spouse of 36 
Wilson, (Infant) 122 
Wilson, (Infant) 160 
Wilson, (Infant) 248 
Wilson, (Infant) 4 
Wilson, Alexander 41 
Wilson, Alexander 9 
Wilson, Alexander "Jardine" 43 
Wilson, Alexander R. 27 
Wilson, Alice Christine 162 
Wilson, Annie 30 
Wilson, Annie Velma 146 
Wilson, Barbara 22 
Wilson, Barbara Marie 164 
Wilson, Bessie Thelma 147 
Wilson, Carrie Viola 35 
Wilson, Charles 40 
Wilson, Dora Lucille 129 
Wilson, Edgar Elmore 161 
Wilson, Edward Nesbitt 188 
Wilson, Elizabeth "Betsy" 2 
Wilson, Elizabeth "Lizzie" 29 
Wilson, Elizabeth Audrey 159 
Wilson, Ellen "Nell" 26 
Wilson, Ellen "Selena" 124 
Wilson, Ellen Bell "Nellie" 46 
Wilson, Emma C. 67 



 37 

Wilson, Frances "Fanny" 31 
Wilson, Gladys Elizabeth 130 
Wilson, Guy Edward 70 
Wilson, Helen Muriel 131 
Wilson, Henry "Harry" 38 
Wilson, Hugh Alvin 120 
Wilson, Infant Son 117 
Wilson, Isabelle "Belle" 28 
Wilson, Isabelle Kay 37 
Wilson, James Alexander "Jim" 65 
Wilson, James E. 245 
Wilson, James Jonathan 11 
Wilson, Jane 10 
Wilson, Jane 5 
Wilson, Jane "Janie" 61 
Wilson, Jannett 20 
Wilson, Jennie Isabel 190 
Wilson, Jennie Myrtle 119 
Wilson, Jessie "Maude" 34 
Wilson, Kenneth 64 
Wilson, Levi Talbot 47 
Wilson, Lewis H. 69 
Wilson, Lois P. 244 
Wilson, Lottie Elizabeth 68 
Wilson, Mabel "Isabelle" 145 
Wilson, Mabel Lela 127 
Wilson, Margaret 7 
Wilson, Margaret "Maggie" 25 
Wilson, Martha 60 
Wilson, Mary 6 
Wilson, Mary "Alma" 118 
Wilson, Mary Ann 39 
Wilson, Mary C. 66 
Wilson, Mary Jane 23 
Wilson, Nellie 121 
Wilson, Nellie Snow 182 
Wilson, Oliver James 45 
Wilson, Oswald A. 170 
Wilson, Philip 189 
Wilson, Reta Lillian 126 
Wilson, Robert 1 
Wilson, Robert 8 
Wilson, Robert "Arden" 142 
Wilson, Robert "Elmore" 33 
Wilson, Robert A. 62 
Wilson, Robert Brown 24 



 38 

Wilson, Robert Brown "Bob" 36 
Wilson, Robert Graydon 157 
Wilson, Sarah Lillian "Sadie" 42 
Wilson, Stanley A. 186 
Wilson, Thomas 21 
Wilson, Thomas 3 
Wilson, Thomas "Frank" 143 
Wilson, Thomas Earl 125 
Wilson, Thomas R. 32 
Wilson, Virginia Alvira 158 
Wilson, Willard Newton 123 
Wilson, William 63 
Wilson, William "Heber" 44 
Wilson, Willis Hammond 144 
Wilson, Winifred Louise 163 
Wilson, Zella May 128 
Woods, Dorothy Nerva 247 
Woods, George Washington, spouse of 68 
Woods, Raymond Charles 246 
Workman, James "Ormand", spouse of 67 
Young, Stella, spouse of 69 
 


